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U-NII-1 26dB Bandwidth-802.11a(20MHz) 

,5220MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 26dB Bandwidth-802.11a(20MHz) 

,5240MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MHz 

),5180MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MHz 

),5220MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MHz 

),5240MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(40MHz 

),5190MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-1 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(40MHz 

),5230MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(80MHz 

),5210MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11n(20MHz 

),5260MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11n(20MHz 

),5300MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11n(20MHz 

),5320MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11n(40MHz 

),5270MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11n(40MHz 

),5310MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11a(20MHz 

),5260MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11a(20MHz 

),5300MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11a(20MHz 

),5320MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MH 

z),5260MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MH 

z),5300MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MH 

z),5320MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(40MH 

z),5270MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(40MH 

z),5310MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(80MH 

z),5290MHz,Ant1 

  

 

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11n(20MHz 

),5500MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11n(20MHz 

),5580MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11n(20MHz 

),5700MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11n(40MHz 

),5510MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11a(20MHz 

),5500MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11a(20MHz 

),5580MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11a(20MHz 

),5700MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MH 

z),5500MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MH 

z),5580MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MH 

z),5700MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(40MH 

z),5510MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(40MH 

z),5670MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(80MH 

z),5530MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2c 26dB Bandwidth-802.11n(40MH 

z),5670MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11n(20MHz) 

,5745MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11n(20MHz) 

,5785MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11n(20MHz) 

,5825MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11n(40MHz) 

,5755MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11n(40MHz) 

,5795MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11a(20MHz) 

,5745MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11a(20MHz) 

,5785MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11a(20MHz) 

,5825MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MHz) 

,5745MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MHz) 

,5785MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(20MHz) 

,5825MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(40MHz) 

,5755MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(40MHz) 

,5795MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-3 6dB Bandwidth-802.11ac(80MHz) 

,5775MHz,Ant1 
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Frequency Stability 

U-NII-1 Centre Frequency  

Mode 

Test 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Ant LF (MHz) HF (MHz) CF (MHz) 

Freq 

Stability 

(ppm) 

Test Result 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5180 Ant1 5171.192 5188.798 5179.995 -1.050 Pass 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5220 Ant1 5211.176 5228.833 5220.004 0.800 Pass 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5240 Ant1 5231.198 5248.798 5239.998 -0.400 Pass 

802.11n 

(40MHz) 
5190 Ant1 5171.804 5208.218 5190.011 2.020 Pass 

802.11n 

(40MHz) 
5230 Ant1 5211.823 5248.182 5230.002 0.430 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5180 Ant1 5171.200 5188.795 5179.998 -0.480 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5220 Ant1 5211.111 5228.875 5219.993 -1.360 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5240 Ant1 5231.203 5248.793 5239.998 -0.480 Pass 

802.11ac 

(40MHz) 
5190 Ant1 5171.850 5208.159 5190.005 0.870 Pass 

802.11ac 

(40MHz) 
5230 Ant1 5211.832 5248.167 5229.999 -0.140 Pass 

802.11ac 

(80MHz) 
5210 Ant1 5171.830 5248.147 5209.988 -2.240 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5180 Ant1 5171.717 5188.277 5179.997 -0.640 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5220 Ant1 5211.829 5228.170 5220.000 -0.080 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5240 Ant1 5231.763 5248.264 5240.013 2.540 Pass 
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U-NII-2a Centre Frequency  

Mode 

Test 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Ant LF (MHz) HF (MHz) CF (MHz) 

Freq 

Stability 

(ppm) 

Test Result 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5260 Ant1 5251.164 5268.818 5259.991 -1.660 Pass 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5300 Ant1 5291.204 5308.815 5300.010 1.810 Pass 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5320 Ant1 5311.098 5328.894 5319.996 -0.700 Pass 

802.11n 

(40MHz) 
5270 Ant1 5251.841 5288.164 5270.002 0.430 Pass 

802.11n 

(40MHz) 
5310 Ant1 5291.843 5328.155 5309.999 -0.280 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5260 Ant1 5251.188 5268.800 5259.994 -1.110 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5300 Ant1 5291.114 5308.805 5299.960 -7.630 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5320 Ant1 5311.189 5328.864 5320.027 5.010 Pass 

802.11ac 

(40MHz) 
5270 Ant1 5251.835 5288.155 5269.995 -1.000 Pass 

802.11ac 

(40MHz) 
5310 Ant1 5291.847 5328.150 5309.999 -0.280 Pass 

802.11ac 

(80MHz) 
5290 Ant1 5251.837 5328.153 5289.995 -0.950 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5260 Ant1 5251.776 5268.179 5259.978 -4.280 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5300 Ant1 5291.721 5308.268 5299.994 -1.100 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5320 Ant1 5311.728 5328.268 5319.998 -0.390 Pass 
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U-NII-2c Centre Frequency  

Mode 

Test 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Ant LF (MHz) HF (MHz) CF (MHz) 

Freq 

Stability 

(ppm) 

Test Result 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5500 Ant1 5491.106 5508.864 5499.985 -2.730 Pass 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5580 Ant1 5571.107 5588.875 5579.991 -1.640 Pass 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5700 Ant1 5691.185 5708.818 5700.002 0.290 Pass 

802.11n 

(40MHz) 
5510 Ant1 5491.843 5528.167 5510.005 0.820 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5500 Ant1 5491.197 5508.830 5500.013 2.420 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5580 Ant1 5571.210 5588.802 5580.006 1.050 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5700 Ant1 5691.200 5708.787 5699.993 -1.170 Pass 

802.11ac 

(40MHz) 
5510 Ant1 5491.838 5528.158 5509.998 -0.410 Pass 

802.11ac 

(40MHz) 
5670 Ant1 5651.834 5688.158 5669.996 -0.790 Pass 

802.11ac 

(80MHz) 
5530 Ant1 5491.857 5568.157 5530.007 1.210 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5500 Ant1 5491.733 5508.284 5500.008 1.520 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5580 Ant1 5571.727 5588.264 5579.995 -0.820 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5700 Ant1 5691.730 5708.272 5700.001 0.150 Pass 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Report No.: SET2021-05522 

CCIC-SET/ TRF:IRF(2019-05-23) Page 133 of 162 

 

U-NII-3 Centre Frequency  

Mode 

Test 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Ant LF (MHz) HF (MHz) CF (MHz) 

Freq 

Stability 

(ppm) 

Test Result 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5745 Ant1 5736.827 5753.178 5745.002 0.360 Pass 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5785 Ant1 5776.803 5793.173 5784.988 -2.090 Pass 

802.11n 

(20MHz) 
5825 Ant1 5816.714 5833.260 5824.987 -2.220 Pass 

802.11n 

(40MHz) 
5755 Ant1 5736.819 5773.167 5754.993 -1.300 Pass 

802.11n 

(40MHz) 
5795 Ant1 5776.832 5813.153 5794.993 -1.290 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5745 Ant1 5736.203 5753.794 5744.999 -0.220 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5785 Ant1 5776.208 5793.797 5785.002 0.360 Pass 

802.11ac 

(20MHz) 
5825 Ant1 5816.203 5833.800 5825.001 0.210 Pass 

802.11ac 

(40MHz) 
5755 Ant1 5736.823 5773.143 5754.983 -3.000 Pass 

802.11ac 

(40MHz) 
5795 Ant1 5776.807 5813.171 5794.989 -1.940 Pass 

802.11ac 

(80MHz) 
5775 Ant1 5736.833 5813.143 5774.988 -2.020 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5745 Ant1 5736.748 5753.265 5745.006 1.090 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5785 Ant1 5776.753 5793.243 5784.998 -0.360 Pass 

802.11a 

(20MHz) 
5825 Ant1 5816.715 5833.277 5824.996 -0.720 Pass 

 

Note: The worst data reported only. 
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Bandedge and spurious Emission 
U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11n(20M 

Hz),5180MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11n(20M 

Hz),5220MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11n(20M 

Hz),5240MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11n 

(20MHz),5180MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11n 

(20MHz),5220MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11n 

(20MHz),5240MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1n(20MHz),5180MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1n(20MHz),5220MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1n(20MHz),5240MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11n(20MHz),5180MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11n(20MHz),5220MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11n(20MHz),5240MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11n(40M 

Hz),5190MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11n(40M 

Hz),5230MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11n 

(40MHz),5190MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11n 

(40MHz),5230MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1n(40MHz),5190MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1n(40MHz),5230MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11n(40MHz),5190MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11n(40MHz),5230MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11a(20M 

Hz),5180MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11a(20M 

Hz),5220MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11a(20M 

Hz),5240MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11ac(20 

MHz),5180MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11ac(20 

MHz),5220MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11ac(20 

MHz),5240MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11ac(40 

MHz),5190MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11ac(40 

MHz),5230MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11ac(80 

MHz),5210MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11a 

(20MHz),5180MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11a 

(20MHz),5220MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11a 

(20MHz),5240MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11a 

c(20MHz),5180MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11a 

c(20MHz),5220MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11a 

c(20MHz),5240MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11a 

c(40MHz),5190MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11a 

c(40MHz),5230MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11a 

c(80MHz),5210MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1a(20MHz),5180MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1a(20MHz),5220MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1a(20MHz),5240MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1ac(20MHz),5180MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1ac(20MHz),5220MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1ac(20MHz),5240MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1ac(40MHz),5190MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1ac(40MHz),5230MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802.1 

1ac(80MHz),5210MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11a(20MHz),5180MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11a(20MHz),5220MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11a(20MHz),5240MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11ac(20MHz),5180MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11ac(20MHz),5220MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11ac(20MHz),5240MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11ac(40MHz),5190MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11ac(40MHz),5230MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-1 ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802. 

11ac(80MHz),5210MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11n(20 

MHz),5260MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11n(20 

MHz),5300MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11n(20 

MHz),5320MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11 

n(20MHz),5260MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-2a ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11 

n(20MHz),5300MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11 

n(20MHz),5320MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802. 

11n(20MHz),5260MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802. 

11n(20MHz),5300MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802. 

11n(20MHz),5320MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802 

.11n(20MHz),5260MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-2a ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802 

.11n(20MHz),5300MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802 

.11n(20MHz),5320MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11n(40 

MHz),5270MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11n(40 

MHz),5310MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11 

n(40MHz),5270MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a ,Plot 2,30MHz~5000MHz-802.11 

n(40MHz),5310MHz,Ant1 
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U-NII-2a ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802. 

11n(40MHz),5270MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a ,Plot 3,5000MHz~7000MHz-802. 

11n(40MHz),5310MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802 

.11n(40MHz),5270MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a ,Plot 4,7000MHz~26000MHz-802 

.11n(40MHz),5310MHz,Ant1 

  

U-NII-2a ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11a(20 

MHz),5260MHz,Ant1 

U-NII-2a ,Plot 1,Band Edge-802.11a(20 

MHz),5300MHz,Ant1 

  


